is considered to be low.

The following table sets out details of cash and aging of receivables:

	 December 31,	 December 31,
(thousands of CAD dollars)	 2015	 2014

Cash	 $	 36,571	 $	 33,581
Current trade receivables and other	 	 3,452		  1,331
Up to three months past due date 		  192		  274
Greater than three months past due date 		  17		  1,425
Total credit risk	 $	 40,232	 $	 36,611

Interest rate risk

The Company is subject to interest rate risks as the Credit Facility (Note 11) bears interest at rates that are based on
floating rates based on prime, which can vary in accordance with borrowing rates. The Company manages interest
rate risk by using short-term bankers’ acceptance notes with an option to lock in rates at any time and by monitoring
the effects of market changes in interest rates.

66

Consolidated Financial Statements

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis to changes in market interest rates and their potential impact on the
Company for the year ended December 31, 2015. As the sensitivity is hypothetical, it should be used with caution.

	 December 31, 2015	 December 31, 2014
(thousands of CAD dollars)	 + 100 bps*	 – 100 bps	 + 100 bps	 – 100 bps

Increase (decrease) in interest expense	 $	 38	 $	 (38)	 $	 –	 $	 –
Decrease (increase) in income from operations before tax 	 $	 38	 $	 (38)	 $	 –	 $	 –
Decrease (increase) in total comprehensive income	 $	 28	 $	 (28)	 $	 –	 $	 –
* bps = basis point spread

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The
Company’s cash resources are managed based on financial forecasts and anticipated cash flows.

The following summarizes the contractual maturities for the Company’s financial liabilities at December 31, 2015:

	 Carrying	 Contractual	 0-6	 7-12	 12+
(thousands of CAD dollars)	 Amount	 Cash Flows	 months	 months	 months

Long-term debt	 $	 24,560	 $	 25,845	 $	 995	 $	 985	 $	 23,865
Trade and other payables		  11,227		  11,227		  11,227		  –		  –
Dividend payable		  3,500		  3,500		  3,500		  –		  –
Total liabilities	 $	 39,287	 $	 40,572	 $	 15,722	 $	 985	 $	 23,865

Contractual cash flows for long-term debt include principal and interest.

Market risk

The Company is not exposed to market risk with respect to financial instruments as it does not hold any financial
assets or liabilities whose fair value is affected by equity prices.

	 December 31, 2015	 December 31, 2014
			   Carrying		  Carrying
	 Classification	 Level	 Amount	 Fair Value	 Amount	 Fair Value

Financial Assets
Cash	 FVTPL	 L2	 $	 36,571	 $	 36,571	 $	 33,581	 $	 33,581
Trade receivables 	 LAR	 L2	 	 3,661		  3,661		  3,030		  3,030

Financial Liabilities
Trade and other payables* 	 OFL	 L2	 	 5,872		  5,872		  4,694		  4,694